Environmental Management Karen Streich .
Company Project Manager M Fo¥ ‘/
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.0. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-13589

Fax 925-842-8370

October 27 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-1851

Address: 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, Califormia

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated ctober 8, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and ali local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice [ have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Fne el

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



GerrLER-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL October 8, 2004

G-R #385145
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583

'FROM: Deanna L. Harding

RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 7, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of September 3, 2004
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 26, 2004, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1851-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublln, CA 94568 » (825) 551-7555 Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (918) 631-1300 = Fax (916} 631-1317
1484 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2  Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

October 7, 2004
G-R Job #385145

Ms. Karen Streich

ChevronTexaco Company

P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256 :
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 3, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Ms, Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

E]y’ /
eanna%r(dﬁir?gé ’ /

Project Coordinator

uest A uan
obert A. Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Slerra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 « (918) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 780-3218




EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1 .

10/17/95 2.61 -1.51 4.12 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "
03/29/96 2.61 0.72 3.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 9.5
(6/26/96 : 2.61 -1.23 3.84 - <50 <03 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 46
09/25/96 2.61 -1.41 102 - <250 <25 <25 <15 <2.5 940
12/17/96 2.61 -0.96 3.57 - <50 0.9 ° <0.5 © <05 <05 260
03/20/97 2.61 -1.54 4.15 - <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 76
06/20/97 2.61 -1.72 ' 4.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 64
09/09/97 2.61 -1.74 435 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 10
12/12/97 2.61 -0.39 3.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 S <05 14
06/23/98 2.61 -0.73 334 - 210 “0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,400
08/31/98 2.61 -(.88 3.49 - 1,400 630 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 16,000
12/29/98 2.61 1.2 3.83 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,096
03/11/99 261 -0.43 1.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33.9
06/24/99 2.6l -0.77 3.38 -- <500 65.7 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.160
09/29/99 2.61 -1.01 3.62 - 81.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,130
12/08/99 2.61 -1.46 407 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 233
(13/01/00 2.61 0.66 1.95 - 100 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <(1.5 37.9
06/19/00 2.61 (.80 3.41 - <50 3.8 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 88/91°
09/30/00 2.61 -1.23 3.84 - <130 <13 <13 <1.3 <13 460/530°
10/05/00 2.61 -1.32 1.93 - - . - - - -
12/08/00 8.61 441 4.20 - <50.0 <(.500 <(1.500 0,500 <0.500 58.7
03/03/01" 8.61 6.30 2.3 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 89
06/19/01 8.61 5.27 3.34 - <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 51
090541 8.61 484 3.77 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 180
12/10/01 £.61 6.14 2.47 - <50 <(1.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <15 : 21
03/04/02 8.61 5.48 3.13 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 47
06/03/02 8.61 2,90 5.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3 -
09/14/02 2.61 4.86 3.75 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <15 140 -
12/13/02 861 5.32 3.29 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <2.5
03/14/03 %.61 5.54 3.07 - <50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 35
06/09/03"* .61 5.09 152 - <50 <0.5 <d).3 <0.5 <0.5 69
09/n3/03" 8.61 4.49 4,12 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1

0-1851 x1s/#385143 1 i As of 09/03/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ; .
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
45! Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)

12/01/a43" 8.61 5.34 3.27 - <50 <0.5 <A1.5 <0).3 <f).5 100
03/01/04" 8.61 6.55 2.06 - <5() (.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 26
n6/02/04" 8.61 5.31 3.30 - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0),5 93
09/03/04" 8.61 4.47 4.14 - <50 <(.5 <0,5 <i).5 <n.5 140
MW.2

10/17/95° 3.51 -1.82 5.33 1.600° 170 35 <0.5 1.0 6.1 -
03/29/96 3.51 -0.44 3.95 1,000° 89 47 <0.5 0.64 0.74 21
06/26/96 3.51 -1.09 4.60 2,000° g0 8.7 <(.5 1.2 1.3 31
09/25/96 3.51 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 3.51 -0.41 3.92 2,400* 10 <0.3 <().5 0.75 201 27
13/20/97 3.51 -1.32 4.83 3.400" 140 8.2 <20 <2.0 <2.0 58
06/20/97 3.51 -1.53 5.04 1,600 62 7.7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 i
N9/09/97 3.51 -1.47 4.9% g2 190 9.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 040 3.91 8,500 180 1.8 : <5 <0.5 32 34
02/19/98 3.51 0.55 2.96 3,800° <100 1.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 230
06/23/98 3.51 -0.54 4.05 - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 55
N&/31/98 3.51 -0.80 4.31 - 61 22 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 53
12/29/98 3.51 -1.12 163 - 54 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0752 38.1
03/11/49 3.51 -0.01 3.52 - 648 2.9 <20 <2.0 <2.0 73.2
016/24/09 3.51 -D.49 4.00 -- 264 58 <(1.5 1.01 <0.5 44.1
09/29/99 3.51 -0.93 4.44 - 54.3 66 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 35.7
12/08/99 3.51 -1.38 4.89 - ' <50 1.27 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 56.9.
03/01/00 3.51 0.48 3.03 - 68 1.57 <0.5 <05 <0.5 10
06/19/00 3.51 -0.66 4.17 - 58! 1.5 <0.50 .50 <0.50 90/59
09/30/00 3.51 115 4,66 .- <50 <0.50 0.82 <0.50 1.1 48/50°
10/05/00" 3.51 -1,20 4.7 4.000" - - - " — -
12/08/00 9.52 455 497 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 618
03/03/01" 9.52 6.25 3.27 - 310" 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 97
06/19/01 9.52 5.47 4.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 30
09/05/01 9.52 498 4.54 - <50 <(1.50 12 <0.50 <1.5 46
12/10/01 9.52 6.07 3.45 - <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <1.5 n

9-1851.x1s/#385145 2 As of 09/03/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-1851 :
45] Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-2 {(cont)

03/04/02 9.52 5.58 3.94 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 61
06/03/02 9.52 5.44 4.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <1.5 71
09/14/02 9.52 4.87 4,65 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 77
12/13/012 9.52 5.21 4.31 - 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 44
03/14/03 9.52 5.61 3.91 - <30 <050 <0.50 <050 <15 53
06/09/03" 952 5.19 4.33 - <50 0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 67
09/03/01" 9.52 4.59 4,93 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.9
12/01/03" 9.52 5.37 4.15 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72
03/01/04" 9,52 6.40 312 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130
06/02/04"° 9.52 5.31 4.21 - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 - <15 46
09/03/04" 9.52 5.38 4.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5§ 69
MW-3

10/17/95° 3.08 -1.34 442 - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/96 3.08 0.08 3.00 - <50 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26
06/26/96 3.08 -0.52 3.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
09/25/96 3.08 -1.06 4.14 - <125 <12 <1.2 <12 <12 570
12/17/96 3.08 012 3.20 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 680
13720197 3.08 0.22 ‘ 3.30 - <50 <5.7 <57 <5.7 <5.7 430
06/20/97 3.08 . -078 3.86 - <500 <50 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400
09/0947 3.08 111 4.19 - 76 22 <0.5 .5 <5 920
1271297 3.08 0.12 2.96 - 52 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 710
02/19/9% 3.08 0.86 2.22 - <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 380
06/23/98 3.08 -0.17 125 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 390
08/31/98 3.08 -0.78 3.86 - <50 19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 830
12/29/98 3.08 -0.45 3.53 - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 416
03/11/99 3.08 -0.27 3.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 262 _
06/24/99 3.08 053 3.61 - <50 © 128 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 620 .
09/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 - <50 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.840
12/08/99 © 308 -0.46 3.54 - 734 0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 1,620
03/01/00 3.08 0.65 2.43 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,880
06/19/00 3.08 0,30 3.38 - <250 20 <25 <25 <25 1,200/920°

9-1851.xIs/#385145 3 . B As of 09/03/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
09/30/00 3.08 -0.92 4.00 - <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 730/2,1007
10/05/00 3.08 -0.94 4.02 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.08 5.38 3.70 - <50.0 T <0300 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.620
03/03/01" 9.08 6.84 2.24 - <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 1,000
06/19/01 9.08 537 371 - <120 48 - <1.2 <12 <1.2 510
09/035/01 9.08 5.04 4.04 - 130 <0,50 <0.50 <0).50 =l.5 1,400
12/10/01 9.08 6.54 2.54 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 1,000
03/04/02 9.08 .24 2.84 - 120 . <050 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 720
06/03/02 9.08 5.80 3.28 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ 710
09/14/02 9.08 4.93 4.15 - 590 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <30 2,600
12/13/02 9.08 5.23 3.85 - 430 <(,50 <.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.000
03/14/03 9.08 6.00 2.99 - 310 <.50 <{.50 <0.50 <15 1,600
a6/09/03"° 9.08 5.74 3.34 - 330 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(h5 1.800
po/m3/03" 9.08 511 3.97 - 720 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,100
12/01/413" 9.08 5.32 3.76 - _ 520 <] <] <1 < 2,400
03/01/04" 9.08 6.97 211 - 140 <0.5 . <(0.5 <0).5 <0.5 850
06/02/04" 9.08 5.43 3.65 - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 1,500
09/03/04" 2,08 4.07 5.01 - 300 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,800
MW-4
10/17/95 3.48 -1.60 5.08 - <125 <1.2 <12 <1.2 <12 -
03/29/96 3.48 -1.13 4.61 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700
06/26/96 3.48 -0.82 4.30 - ) <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 7,200 -
09/25/96 3.48 -1.85 5.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
12/17/96 3.48 0.67 2.81 - <2,000 120 <20 <20 <20 11,000
03/20/97 3.4R -1.02 4.50 - 250° <2.0 T <20 <2.0 <20 10.000/8,600°
06/20/97 3.48 2,20 5.68 - <2,500 <23 <25 <25 - <25 9,300 -
09/09/97 3.48 202 5.50 - 460" <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 1.5 6.600
12/12/97 1.48 -1.58 5.03 - 430" 120 <25 <25 <2.5 7.800
02/19/98 3.48 0.13 3.35 - 510t 130 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 6,600
06/23/98 - 3.48 -1.50 4.98 - 550° <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 6,800
0R/31/98 3.48 . -1.94 542 - <500 450 <50 <50 <5.0 14,000
0= BS1 x[=/#385145 4

As of 09/03/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
0G/29/99
12/8/99
03/01/00
16/19/00
09/30400
10/05/00
12/08400
n3/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01
1210401
03/044412
06/03/02
09/14/02
12/13/02
03/14/03
06/09/03"%
09/03/03"
1201037
03/01/04"
06/02/04"*
09/03/04"

MW-5
10723/00™
12/08/00

03/03/01"
06/19/01

09%/035/01

D-185F.xIs/H385145

348
3.48
348
3.48
348
3.48
3.48
34%
3.4%
9.48
0.48
9.48
G.48
9.48
9.48
248
9.48
0.48
9.48
.48
9.48
9.48
948
9.48

. 9.48

8.77
877
8.77
8.77
8.77

-1.58
-0.30
-0.83
-2.10
-1.85
-1.72
-1.88
.29
-0.38
5.03

5.65

6.11

5.52
443
5.81

4.24
4.26
4.81

484

4.45
383
4.51
4.80
4.55
4.49

4.18
5.34
6.37

5.06
378
4.31
5.58
5.33
5.20
536
3.77
3.86
4.45
383
337
3.96
5.05
3.67
524
5.22
4.67
4.64
5.03
5.65
4.97
4.68
4.93
4.99

4.59
3.43
2.40

<5,000
979

<2,500
1,380
318
<50

<1,000
740’

<50.0

<250

<500
400
700
660
610
490
440
490
340
320
350
240
240
270

<50
<50.0
<50

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL --

5.02

3.73

<50

<50
<5.0
7153
<5.0
<{.5"
<0.5
220
<25

<0.500
<2.5
140
<{().50
<{.50
<0,50
<0.50
<10
<0.50
<(.50
<0.5
<]
<.]
<0.5
<(.5
<1

<(.500
<0.500
<0.50

<0.50

<50
<5.0
<25
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<25

<0.500
<25
<3.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0).50
<0.50
<1.0
<(.50
<(.50
<0.5
<l
<1
<0.5
<(.5
<1

<0.500
<0500
<(.50

<0.50

<50
<5.0
<25
<5.0

T <

<0.5
<10
<2.5

<(.500
<2.5
<5.0)
<0.50
<(0.50
(.50
<(0.50
<1.0
<050
<0.50
<0.5
<]
<]
<0.5
<0.5
<1

<0.500
<{.500
<0).50

<().50

<50
<5.0
<25
<5.0
<05
0.5
<10
<25

-<0.500
<15
<5.0
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<3.0
<1.5
<1.5
<(.3

<]

<1
<0.5
<0.5

<l

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50

<1.5

16,100
15,100
12,400
11.700
11,100
9,940

7,300/9,500°

6.000/7.800°
6.230
3,600
2.500
2,800
3,400
2.900
3,000
2,400
2,200
2,600
1.700
1,600
1.700
1,200
1.600
1,500

434
1.0
24

31

As ol 09/03/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ;
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont) .
12/10/01 8.77 5.98 2.79 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <11.50 <1.5 45
03/04/02 8.77 6.25 2.52 - <50 <050 <0.50 <(0.50 <15 29
06/03/02 8.77 5.57 3.20 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 40
09/14/02 8.77 4.92 3.85 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ 92
12/13/02 8.77 5.32 3.45 - <50 <0.50- <0.50 <D.5D <1.5 a2
03/14/03 8.77 5.82 2.95 - <50 (.50 <(.50 <0.50 £1.5 71
06/09/03" 8.77 5.58 3.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 79
09/03/03'° 8.77 498 3,79 - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
12/01/03"% 877 5.43 3.34 - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0).3 o <05 52
a3/01/04" 8,77 6.29 2.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
06/02/04" 8.77 5.66 3t - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1o
09/03/04" 8.77 3.66 511 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 80
MW-6 ,
10/23/00" 11,45 4.30 7.15 -- <50 <0.500 - <0.500 <().500 <(,500 5.96
12/08/00 11.45 4.61 6.84 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <(.500 R.80
030" 11.45 5.32 6.13 - <50 <0.50 © <050 <0).50 <0.50 0.0
06/19/01 11.45 5.65 5.80 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/05/01 11.45 6.29 5.16 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 .5
12/10/01 11.45 6.64 481 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 TR <23
03/4/02 11.45 7.29 4.16 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{),50 <1.5 <2.5
(16/03/02 11.45 5.74 5.71 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/14/02 11.45 4.80 6.65 - ' <50 <0.50 <(1.50) <050 <15 <25 -
12/13/02 11.45 5.06 639 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 25
N3/14/03 11.45 4.9% 6.47 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/09/03 " 11.45 4 67 6.78 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <05 <0.5 1
09/03/03" 11.45 437 7.08 - <350 <(rs <0.5 <(.3 - <0.5 0.8
12/01/03" 11.45 7.88 3.57 - <50 <0.5 (.5 <).5 <0.5 <Q.5
03/01/04" 11.45 8.27 3.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 25
06/02/04" V.45 7.95 3.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5 <0.5
09/03/04" 11.45 9,28 217 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
0-1851.xIs/4385145 3 As of 09/03/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-1831
451 Tegenberger Road
Onakland, California

WELL IV TOCY o GWE L MITBE
DATE L g ey by
NMAW.T
1072340 1058 432 £.25 - <50 <{(1.500 <(1.500 {500 <0500 1,210
12/08/00 10.58 3.35 7.23 - <500 <500 «01.500 < (.500 =0, 500 338
oyl 10,58 431 6,27 - 72'? <050 <0150 0,50 <0).50 460
ARTDD 1058 176 5.82 -- 1 18 <0,50 .50 ~N.50N 440
ANINS I N a8 1.04 6.54 - 180 <0500 <0.50 .50 <13 £40
121001 1058 5.04 5.54 - L <050 <0.50 .50 <1.5 300
NN 10.58 3.68 £.00 - 220 1.1 <0.30 3.0 <13 460
NEARIND 10.58 4,94 5,64 - 130 <050 <(},50 20.50 <15 380
ansLAn? 160.58 3.55 7.03 - 120 <20 <0150 0,50 <13 340
12/13/02 10.58 4.99 5.59 -- 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0030 <15 F50
NE/AMNT 1058 4.60 5.98 .- 77 <0.50 <N.50 .50 <1.8 210
peaooma'’ .58 432 6.26 - 79 <(}.5 <15 <05 =15 210
pamring' 10,58 1.72 6 .RA - <50 <015 <).5 <N.5 <f}.5 ne
12:01m1' 1058 541 547 - 58 <0.5 <05 <013 <03 130
napyad PO SR 4.60 5.08% -- 71 <05 <05 (.5 <0,5 IR0
nan2ina' 10 58 5797 181 - <30 0.5 <05 “{}.5 <03 R7
nanxmna’t 10 58 4,16 6,42 - 55 <f.% <N.§ <% <5 140
TRIP BILLANK
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - - -
N3729/%6 - -- -- -- <50 <(.3 <05 “0.5 <5 --
0672696 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 <25
n/2596 - - - - <50 0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 15
12117196 - = - - <50 0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.3 <23
N3/20/07 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <25
6120197 - - - - <50 <2.0 <2.0 <24 <2.0 -
~09/N9m7 - . - -- =50 <0.5 0.5 <013 <03 <25
1242697 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 a5
N2/15/98 - - - - <50) <{1,5 <0.5 <5 A4S <2.5
(623798 -- -- -- -- <50 . <015 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 2.5
NR/31/OR - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <.3 <15
12/2na8 - - - - <50 <0.5 <n.5 <05 03 <30
NIREN NIRAMIRSTAS P

Az ol DDMN3IMNL



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Tlegenberger Road
(Orakland, California

WELL 11V TOCY —  GWE - DTW COTPHGo B
DATE. o sl ) “{pph) L{pp i pphy
TRIP BRILANK {eant)
N3/11M09 - - -- - <50 <N.5 <05 <015 <{}.5 <5.0
0624700 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <50
an/20/09 -- - - - <50 <().5 <.5 <0.5 <{+.5 <2.5
§ 2RO - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 L0 <015 <50
nyn|nn - - <30 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 <2 .3
NG00 - - - =50 <0,50 <050 <050 {1 50 <25
nasaannn - - -- <80 <050 <0.30 <050 <080 2.5
100500 - - -- <50 <().50 <0.50) <050 <01, 50 <28
12/0R00 - - - - <50.0 <0500 <0.500) {1,500 =0.500 <2.50
n3non - -- -- -- <50 <f).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <23
N6 - -- -- - <80 <(.50 <().50 <.50 <050 <2.5
NS/ - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.5 <2.5
0OA
2410601 - - - - <50 <M1.50 (.50 «<0.50 <13 2.5
ARN402 - - =50 <0.50 <0050 <0.50 <15 <25
n6N302 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
"o - - - - =50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <15 “2.5
12/13402 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
OIAAD3 - - - - <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <13
060903 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
noipam1’ -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <() 5 <N.5 <0.5
12:01/03" - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 <03
o4 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <03 <15
na/n2/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <. <05 <5
nomag’ - - - - <& <0.8 <5 <5 <05 <M.5
PRSI MRS TS 8 As of D0/ 1/04




Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

firean
TOC
(.
GWE
{msl)
[RNALY

EXTLANATIONS:
slveater manitering data and laboratory analytical resufts prior fo June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Rlaine Tech Services. Tne.
“Top of Caging TPH-1) = Total Petroleum Hydracarbons as Dicscl X = Xylenes
Jrect TrN-G = Total Petrnferm Hydrncarbons az Gaseline MTBI: = Methy! tertiary hatyl cther
“Cironndwater Blevation I3 = Benzene (pph} = Parts per hillion
Mean soa level 1 = Toluene -« = Noi Meastred/MNot Analyzed
Depth 1o Water k= Fthylhenzene OA = Quality Assurance? [rip Rlank

*

|

TOU elevafions were sirveved nn Newember 15,2000, by Virgil Chavez .and Surveying. The henchmark far (he survey was the letter 0" i Onkiand on

aw intet i the westerly eorb ol Oakprrt Road, T80 zonfherly al the ondd ol enrve (Renchmark Flevation = 7.82 feel, msl),

[abaratory report indicales gasaline CA-C12,

MY by 2P A Method 8260,

ResiMe of EIPA 8010 el indicates thal the detection of 1.1-Dichlornethanc {1_.1-TYCA) was deected at 1.7 ppb.

Chromatogram patiern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Resulis of ETPA RD1S test indicates hat lovels of Methanal and Methyl efhyl ketare are respectively <1000 and <200 pph.

Confirmation rn,

ahoratney repott indicates nnidentifed hydrocarhons =>C16.

Sanople analysed Tor Total Metals By TPA 200 Serics Methods. Al Analytes were Jess then the reporting limil excent for Nickel was detecte " ot 0.067 ppm
and Zine wag detectod at 0.024ppn.

] abaralar: repert indicates that Semi-Vaelatile Organie Componnds (SYOCs) by BPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit exc pf for
Rig(2-cthylhexyDphthalate was detected at 14 pph, which may he a possible contamination,

Nata was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,

1aboratory report indicates sample wag anafyzed oulside the EPA recommended holding time.

Lahoratery report indicates nnidentificd hydracarhons C6-012.

BTTEX and MTRE hy EPA Method 8260,

31 xle/MARETAS 9

As ol 00/
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds . '
Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

WIEEE, 11V S ETHANOL S TRAC SR MITRE
BATE © 0 by ) (b,
MW
672398 -50,000 <10.000 4,500 <200 < Nf <200
DRIZLOR - - 17.000 -- - -
(IRVARTOMN - - 54.1 - _ -
N624/00 10,000 <2000 1.800 <20 <2 258
NAID N0 <3N <100 ot _ 2.0 <0 11
3000 - -- 330 -- - -
060003 - -- 69 -- - -
nnMHIM <50 -- 1 - - --
120003 =50 - [0 - - -
na/nknd <50 - 26 - - --
f102/04 <50 - 03 - - .
nnxng <& - 140 - - -
ALAL I
neo2 1R <500 100 56 <20 ~30 <30
NE1/o0 - -- 1nt -- - -
NA2499 <1000 <200 52.5 <2.0 =20 <2.0
B61700 ~&500 <100 59 <20 =10 4.0
09/30/40 - - 50 - - -
NAMBING -- - 67 - - -
[IDZERTIIR] <54} - 0.9 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - 72 - - -
f3/n1/04 <5{) - 130 - -~ - -
N6N20 <50 - 46 -- - -
nnnxing <8N e (] - - -
MW.3
/23798 -5 000 <1.000 420 <20 <20 26
03711799 - - SRO - - -
NG/247/9% <0670 <1,330 ann <t3.3 <33 <133
Na/IN/0N 570 <100 920 <2.0 =2.0 63
N1RS T N1e/H RS A5 0

As of 0NN



Tabhle 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oalkland, California

WELLE D/ CETHANOL . U ERA UL MTBE S PAME
DATE - Cgpphl e ) S by
MWL (ennd)
N300 - -- 2.100 - - -
NAANY A3 - -- 1.800 - - -
IRHIREHX; <250 .- 4.100 - - -
12601/03 <130 -- 2400 .- - -
AREARRAE <50 - RS0 - - -
NH210 < S0 - 1.300 - - -
AN <100 - 1.800 - . -
MAW.4
NAIOR <5000 <10.000 11.000 <200 <200 860
N3/1100 - - 17,600 - - -
04721750 <125.000 =25.000 17.000 <250 <50 2600
N6/15/00 25,000 <5.000 9.500 <100 =100 1,100
A0730/00 - - 7.800) R . _
NGNS - . 1.700 . -
ALYIRRFIR! ~130 - 1.600 - - -
12:01/M3 <108 - 1.700 - . 5
NN1NA <50 -- 1.200 - - -
N&aAN2/04 <50 - 1.600 . B .
AN <100 - 1.500 - -- -
MAW-S
10723700 1000 <100 1.3 <2.00 22,00 2.0
NAANIN3 - . 70 _ B B
nn/03/01 <40 -- 2 - - --
1200803 <50 - 52 - - -
nyn1in4 <50 - 12n - - .
NG/O2/04 <50 - 1o _ B B
ULTORIT ] <&} . an _ B 3
N-1RS1 Als/HIRETAS "

As ol H03/A



Table 2
Groundwatier Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELL D/ COU U ETHANOR
DATE i )
AMWLA
10723400 ~1.n0n <100 5.96 <2.00 <200 <200
NGOG . - I -- - .
N3N <50 - 0.8 - - .
F2/01/03 <30 - <0.5 - - -
0301404 <50) - 15 - . .
60201 50 0.5 T ) .-
g <& - n.6 - - .-
MW7
(023700 <6670 <667 1,210 13.3 1.3 199
AGHNDT - - 210 - i i
AN 03 <50 . nR - . -
12/00/03 <50 . 130 - . .
Ni/n1/01 =501 - 180 . - .
NAMZINA 50 - R7 - - -
AN &0 - 140 — - -
D1R5) w1/ IRSTAR 12

As nf 101/N1/04



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resalts - Oxygenate Componnds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenherger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Crrenmelsepter lahotory analytical resnlts prior (o Tune 19, 2000, were compiled from reports preparcd by Rlaine Tech Services, Ine.

IB3A = Tertiary hutyl aleohol
M1V — Methyl tertiary botyether
PINE - Dyi-igopropy] ether

ETRT = Bthyl fertiary butyl cther
TAML - Terfiary amyl methyl ether
tpphy - TParts per billion

o Nt Apalyserl

D-TRS1 xI=/H3IRATAS i
XIr/MIRA] 13 As ol 09/03/04



Table 3

Groundwater Analvtical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-183]

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

T Bemieehy . Xmleneby G2 Cathen . Vinyl
106G (EPAS290) - (EPAS240) - -DCE. - oo Disulfide o Chloride
(ppb) T qpphi o ppb) U qppby o ppb) - ipph)
MW-2 g
10/17/95 <5.000 . - 1] - .
03/29/96 - 1 25 1% - 54
06/26/96 - 1 <2.0 15 - 12
09/25/96 - - . ; - ;
12/Y 7Ok . 11N <20 73 - L
03/20/97 - - - <20 -~ 3.2
06/20/97 - 72 <0 46 22 5.2
09/09/97 - 1 <2.0 <20 <20 2.0
12/12/97 - <20 <20 2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/19/98 - 3.3 <33 <3.3 <3.3 <33
EXPLANATIONS: '

Groundwater laboratery analyiical results were compiled from reports prepared by Biaine Tech Services. Inc.

TOG = Total O1] and Grease
¢-1.2-DCE = cis-1.2-Dichloroethene
(ppb) = Paris per billion

-- = Not Analvzed

Q1851 xIs/E3RS145

¥4

As of 0%/03/04




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rvan Inc. field personne) adhere td the following procedures for the coliection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analvsis by the analvijcal laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water Jevels are collected and prior 1o sampling, if purging is to occur, each well 1s purged a
minimurm of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a mimimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are coliected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratones, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory s instructed 1o preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/qualitv control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification. collection date and time. analvsis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's inttials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field. all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti] delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document inciudes the job number, 1ype of preservaiion, if any. anaiysis rey uesied,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
siened and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who recejves or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are incJuded. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronT exaco Company. the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by JWM to McKittrick Waste Management located 1n McKitinck.
California.

NoCahiormaforms chevrom-SOP.03-15.64



Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: a3 lO(-\ (inclusive}
. ; \
City: Oakland, CA - Sampler: A S -H/\
Well D MW- | Date Monitorec: <} 2lo% el Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in.
— Volume 3ja= 0.07 1= 0.04 2'= 0.7 3= 0.38
Total Depth U LS Fartor IVF =066 H'=107  B'= 1500 12°= 5.80 l
Depth to Water Ly g,
[ & _S_I xVF _( 2,!} = l .11 %3 case volumne= Estimated Purge Volume: ,S 2 oal.
. . Time Staried: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer l/ Disposabie Bailer ‘// Depth to Product: ft i
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft !
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos Skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rermnoved from Wel: gal

Water Removed: :
Product Transferred to: |
i
|

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate: 4,4  gpm. '

Qo

A

Weather Conditions: Su "oy
Water Color:  C_\ouwdy PReupr  Odor _sseme.

' Sediment Description. _ A e, ¢

Did well de-water? a5 If yes, Time: é Volume: g gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhasicm) @} {mgiL) (mV)
g5 d 203 _/Ss 2% Y
25 4 F (L _Isi S 22
TGel < TR _[=2c =23y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | o % vog viall  YES HCL LANGASTER [ TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




ﬂ GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility . ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: Al 3 lod (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A, St
Well ID MWwW- 1 Date Monitored: Q]’ﬂoh} well Condition: ¢ K
Well Diameter 2 in. . _ . :

S e e VUL Giel - vie Lo P VA veiil
Total Depth |G 2 1. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=10z  B'= 150  32'= 58O
Depth to Waler Loy 1

103 E wF . ‘q‘ = L3  x3cese volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_-m_gal-

. . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer (_/ Disposable Bailer -'// Depth te Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump , Discreie Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConﬁrmationlDescription:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Cther; Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaoved trom Well: gal
Water Removed:
Proguct Transferred to;
mi‘
Start Time (purge): 2 Weather Conditions: . Sc,”-n- v

Sample Time/Daie: <7 4

AlzleY

Water Color: <. {z or Odor: %ﬁ }

Purging Flow Rate# 4 gpm. -
Did well de-water? A e

Time

Sediment Description: Fvece o Luiaste <ol ol

If yes, Time: @ Volume: Z gal.

(2400 hr.) V&;:Be PH ﬁ:omnﬁg::;?; Tzéenr:a}lure (anécf)l;) {?nRVP)
924 ¢ z. 7> 3352 2o
g9 @ _ ¢ Y _FI9T 250
32 € .52 _25/Y =249
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- A | [ xvos viel|  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS: j/' trowe of west el TY e Pyedect, Perk
Brews  +¢  Black Celer | 2= P R v Lo ss Ay leds of e
en  usedzy surfac ) '

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug. Size:




Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: alzioy {inclusive)
. + . e
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: YN +\A
-~
Well 1D MW- < Date Monitored: ¢ \’} \0 v Well Condition: ¢ K
Well Diameter 2 in. i
. Velume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth t H}f‘ # !:,.,,., R A= nRE EMe 907 fr= 150 12*= 580 l
Depth to Water £.01 fL '.1 I
9. =R XVF O M = 1. C é %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z ig gal.
Purge Equipment: R . . Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
_ ge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailet / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth tc Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump ' Other: Visuzl Confirmation/Description:
Grundf
rom _OS Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer; gal
Arnt Removed trom Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Starl Time (purge): < S < Weather Conditions: S e S aen
Sample Time/Dale:  fer 5 qugfo'{ Water Color: < /c <af - L Al " Odor:  Aveore
Purging Flow Rate: Ay »#9 gpm. " Sediment Description: A e e
Did well de-water? _AJ QO If yes, Time: Volume: _ & gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature DO ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {umhosicm} {C/F) {mg/L) (mv}
Ioef ¢ 338 __2eHD 24.2
_f{eod ¥ 7.8 L0 24. 5
/ol¢ < 1.3 2875 =47
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L x voa vizl YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE({8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size.




7/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: Al {low (inclusive)
. \
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A Soan th
Y
Well ID mw- Date Monitorec: < \ 32 Well Gondition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in. — : .
e VO b - s AT PRV [N
Total Depth Vo, %% fl. Facior {VF) =086  5'=1.02 B°= 1,50 12"z 5.80 l
Depth to Water S99 1
a[ T xvF & ‘k = 1.€%& 3 case vaume= Estimated Furae Volume: 5__(') 4 gal.
. ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed- (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer Disposabie Baiier Diepth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft _
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConﬁrmalionfDescriplion: i
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: asl
Amt Removed from Well: gal ;
Water Removed; |
Product Transferred to: :

Start Time (purge): Z_Z 2O Weather Conditions: < .

e

s Ay

Sample Time/Date: _/ 2 §$—Iﬂ\3]°i

Water Color: ¢ lz «v Odor: A2 W e
Purging Flow Rate: A%  gpm. Sediment Description: 2 yore.
Did well de-water? A~ if yes, Time: ;Z Volume: 92 gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (0 mhas/cm) dlt):jr) {mg/L) (mv)
1223 PA 1.5¢ 34"1‘{ 2.3
=235 wd 3453 }W 99 2858
12 4o £ 1.5¢€ 3999 245
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - L{ Cp X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTEK TPH-G{B015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOLI8260)
|
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




m GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Adcress:. 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: Al 3 l(: o (inclusive}
) ~
City Oakiand, CA sempler: A, Saan Th
Well ID MW- £ Date Monitored: 9| \3 o\ Well Condition: ¢3» W
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34 = 0.0z 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 "= 0.38
Trtal Denth ‘O O S [r-,.‘,‘., e Ar— rr“ Elte 4 07 Fr— 4 BN 49— £ RN
. ) :
Depth to Water 5. #.
Y4 ay wi € l q\= O .24 x5 cese volume= Estimated Purge Volume: -, S-2  gal.
P Equi . . i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: i Sampling Equipment: i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer L Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ft ;
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Depth 1o Water: ft ;
— e |

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocerbon Thickness;,______ 1 ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: ' Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat

Amt Removed from Well; gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to.

g By o S ————— e S——

Start Time (purge): Z 3 {O

Sample Time/Date: ;2 > & f"”?}Oq

Purging Flow Rate: _ 4 ﬁ gpm.

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: < Jowdy (dabf ~ Odor _ st
7

Sediment Description: A resrte

Did well de-water? yre If yes, Time: @ Volume: __ &5 gal.
Time Volume H "Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr ) (gal.) P (umhos/em) (CIF) {mgfL) (mv)
/312 [ 32| 319 22.¥
P, 13y _Rest | 22.2
L 3/T _3 F RIS =2,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- & © % voE vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANGCL{E260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. :

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: c’ll"b \0 Y {inclusive)
. 1
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A Ry } N
Well 1D MW- (9 Date Monitored: =} \"5\0'1 Well Condition: & k
Well Diameter 2 in r . |
Total Depth 10.Ck it lFac{or (VF) o066 S=107 6= 180 12 680 |
Depth 10 Water . 17 fL
7’% = | *VF | :} = l .24 x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: 4.0 2 gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: FTime Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer & Depth to Product: ft |
Stainless Steel Eailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi ﬁ
Stack Pump ¥ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____~ ft |
Suction Pump - Other: Visual ConﬁrmatiomDescrip}ion: |
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred ta:
Start Time {purge): o 2o Weather Conditions: . Sc//)ﬂy
Sample Time/Date: Joue QG \'}JO“{ Water Color: ¢ \ovuwé~, Odor: __Acre
L4

Purging Flow Rate: A+ A gpm. Sediment Description: 4 5 esre

Did well de-water? 4 a5 If yes, Time: F Volume:7L gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Tempersture D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH {umhas/cm) ) {mgiL) {mv)
o2 ! X3 _£79 20
1O =2F 2 3.63 5 227
(o35 & 8.29 _S£3% o= |

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw- & €  xwoevia| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANGL(8260)

CONMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Locgk: Add/Replaced Piug: ___ Size:




Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Addiess: 451 Hegenbergel Road Event Date: a \r\eY {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA sampler.  _A. Sant th
Well 1D MW- 3; Date Monitored: < |3ley Well Condition: W
Well Diameter 2 in. _
T e ' Velume 3fa*= 0.02 =004 0 2017 3= .38
ey DL;—"“ lzi.?v{{ . Fer_'tfu (i, o = LbL [ | “It L
Depth to Water 6.2
(:; ci) xwr_©n \ :l. - L lg x3 case volume= Estimated Furge Volume:_\g_gal.

. ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer l// Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

Other:

Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
o Other: Visual Confirmalion/Description:
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (tircle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer; gat
Amt Removed trom Well: gal

Waler Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:

Start Time (purge): [/ /O C
Sample Time/Date: _// XD/ q\ 3109

Purging Flow Rate: _4 4 gom.

\_S"'—"""'?y

Water Color: Yo by i

Weather Conditions:

Odor:_Ayeirt

Sediment Descriplion: A_/cuA€

Did well de-water? A e If yes, Time: @ Volume: @ gal.

Conductivity

Time Volume Y Temperalure 0.0 ORP
(2400 fir.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) F) (mgiL) (mv)
o= ! 2 G 20L&
[/ OCE l . 62 223
L1t ¢ NI =22
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. { PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- "} L x vog vizl YES HCL LANCASTER  VTPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(E260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



‘ ’ v For Lancaster Labgrat~ries use only .
4I>Lanca5ter Lamratones / : &7 Acct. #; OQQ:] Sampla #:be-u@ SCR#, q , [ C(ﬂq
U Wherequalty & a scence. : ﬂ?ﬁ-—
7‘4? Analysos Requestec
= — Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #; SS#3-1851 G-R#385145 Global ID#TOB00102238 Matrix H “ H . H=HCI T = Thiosulate
Site Addred1 HEGENBERGER ROAI), OAKLAND, CA - 3 N: Sf’s%‘ o gﬁ'j
Chevron PMS | sad ConsultaRAMBRILA i 2| é T3 J value reporting nesded
Consultantoffics R, InC., 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin; Ca. 9456 5 'g = ‘é Must ment lowest detaction limits
) , - 5 218 18 - ‘ itve for 8260 1ol
Consuttant Prj, mdreanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) El ‘ é ﬁ % ol o i seibla for compounas
i ] . . N ‘5 s 25 e ¢ | 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant phznauiim—lﬁ%—“- —~— Fax 32&551.—289’97*— 5 |89 |8 g 124 : [ Confinm highest Hit by 8260
Sampler: w A rew) Ares _,% f’ 9 § .% é § § s |0 ¢ {1 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: CINon SAR: o § gl E 2 |= g g 3 g § -+ ‘ OJRun ___ oxy s on highast kit
; : Date © Time Pl 5 g 3 = |8 E E E g I Y : D Run oxy s on all hits
Sampie Identification Collected | Collected | S| O 2. 10= |5 & ki N —
._M GA ql 3[“( — ¥ » )(, Commants / Remarks
Mw-1 [Alhby [oave [X e ] XX A
) Mw-2 [AMeq (o4 | K 21 XX %]
— e X700 Rl N 3 oy [ ] R [d X
| - hw -4 12551 Bl_]6[Xx A
__ Mw _ < 11328 K ) IR - X
| M =l N W EIT-NN ). SR AN
Ao ~ \ tﬁ 120 5\ : .S 'C ,7\ § X
— i‘ }l ! 1]
. i i g ol | - 1'
: . Relliquis : : . Jatg | i Receivad 1 v; i
< ime Raguested (TAT) (please circle) -l o Y ; } 7;:;,‘ /;T—go = Date Time
1D, TAT 72 hour 48hour T Relinquished by: ; =1 Date | Trme | Recsvedtn: 1o i
4 : ate Time
2o o sa 3 Do i ] e Ly,
= e - =—| Relintwished by: i ' Dgte | Time | Recelved tv:
ata Package Options (plaase circle If require./) i 7 _ i - Jma, [ ale Time
QC Summary Type | —Ful e ' : i - LHE Aé’ ) ) 7/:/?{
Type VI (Raw Date) (I oot Deliverable not naeded - Relinquished by Com § . L Redbiyad b Oate’ | Time
WIP (RWOCH) : i Poo™ %Ot N ) A A s s HIEIM | (O]
{ h o gl b -
Disk ! Temparature Upon Roggipl . i c *_[ Cus\!‘ody Se 31s Intact? No )
’ Lar\c’:asfeerabomtorles. Inc., 2425 New Hofland Plke;" Q an 124 Landstt;r,iiPA 17605-2425 (717) 856-230 - : 3460 Rev. 7130/01
éooles: Whita anﬁ! yallow shou.ld Accol ;"lhany samplas 1o La#stef Labonj ‘ orias, Jhe pink copy should be(reta:ned by th~ cliant, s ’

i &

, i - 3 . . 1 - ' ’ i‘ [




4‘ L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 124258, Lencasier, PR 176054425 -717-E56-2300 Fax 717-E56-2685 - www lencasierlabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexacn
G0 Goapa G "o L1000
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submitial is 911069. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, September
08, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-040903

MW-1-W-040503
MW-2-W-040903
MW.-3-W.-040903
MW-4-W-040903
MW.-5-W-040903
MW-6-W-040903
MW-7-W-040903

1 COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

NA Water 4347143
Grab  Water 4347144
Grab  Water 4347145
Grab  Water 4347146
Grab  Water 4347147
Grab  Water 4347148
Grat  Walter 4347149
Grab  Water 4347150
Cambria C/0O Gettler- Ryan Atn: Deanna L. Harding

Gettler-Rvan

Atin: Cheryl Hansen



Lancaster A
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

7425 New Holland Pike. PC Box 12425, Lancesier, PA 17605542 « 717-656-2300 Fax' 717-E56-26E1« www Jencasierlabs.com

4
. v

Questions? Comtact your Cliemt Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

R eenactfipollv Qubmined.

Vi

Victeria M. Mariell
Chemist




| ancaster . |
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 124D8 Lancaster, PA 178052428 = 717-€56-2300 Fax.717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347143
QA-T-040903 NAv Water
Facility$# 91851 Job# 385145 ‘ GRD
451 Hegenberger-Cakland TOE00102238 QA
Collected:0%/03/2004 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/0&/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/19/2004 at 22:31 6001 Bollincer Canyon Rd L4310
Tlecard: 10000007 Crr Bomew SP 0AEAR ‘
HROQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutiomn
Nao. Analyeis Name CAS Runmber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters n.e. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration cf TEE-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gascline censtituents eluting prier to the Cé {n-hexane} TFH-GRCO range
start time,
The percent recovery of the surrogsate standzard was cutside QC limite Iim the MS
associzted with this sample. The surrogate standard met recovery criteria in
the LCE/LCSD analysis.
06054 ETEX+MTBE by B260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 1€34-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. c.c ug/1 1
05415  Ethyloenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1230-20-7% N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certificetion No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT anelysie Dilution
No. hnalyeis Mame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. Ck LUFT Gasoline i 05/10/2004 21:05 victoria M Martell 1
Method
08054 BETEX+MTEE by EZ€0B SW-£46 E260E 1 08/16/2004 1E:40 Anita M Dale 1
0114¢ GC VOA WeteY Frep SW-E84€ EQ30E 3 0%/10/2004 21:04 Victoria M Martell n.a.

m

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-E4& S030E : 08/16/2004 1E:40 Anita M Dale n.



Lancaster _
<l | aboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Heliend Pike, PO Box 12425, | ancesier, PA 17605-2426 *717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Nc. WW 4347144
\
MW-1-W-040903 Grab Water
Facility# 91881 Jcbh# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO6E00102238 MW-1
Collected:08/03/2004 09:10 by RS Eccount Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/08B/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco 7
keported: 05%/1%/2004 st Z2Z:321 Uy FCLINCEI LelhVOl ARG oe ol
Discard: 10/20/2004 San Ramon CA 924583
HRQQ1
ke Received
CAT Af Received Method Dilutieon
No. Analyeie Name CAS Numbery Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported ccneentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start iime. . . .
The percent recovery of the surrogste stzndard was outside QC limits in the MS
associated with this sampie. The surroocate standard met recovery criteria im
the LCS/LCSD analysis.
01594 ETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5¢. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.T. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 10E-8B-3 N.D. 0.t ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.L. 0.8 ug/l 1
DE310 Xylene (Total! 1330-20-7 N.T. 0.5 ug/l 1
ftate of Califcornia Lab Certificaticn No. 211E
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Rnalysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name : Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline z 05/10/2004 22:42 Victoria M Martell 3
Method
01554 BTEX-Z SW-£846 EZ60E 3 05/14/2004 14:3% Marc £ Neel 3
Oxyoenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
D114¢€ GC VOA Wster Prep SW-E46 S5D30E 1 0e/10/2008 22:4Z Victorie M Martell n.a.
Gllez GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-E46 5030E 1 0%/14/2004 14:3% Marc E Neal N.&.




L ancaster . '
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 = 717-£56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lencaster Laberatcries Sample Noc. WW 4347145
MW-2-W-040503 Grab" Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Cakliand TO600102238 MW-2
Collected:0%/03/2004 09:40C by RE Accocunt Number: 109504
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/19/2004 at 22:31 6001 Bollinager Canyon Rd L4310
Diccerd: LC/2C7IC04 : erm Bepmen Op GAERD
HROO2
As Received
CAT ke Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name ChAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ¥.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
casoline ccnstituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
The percent recovery of the surrogate standard was outside QC limits in the MS
associated with this sample. The surrogate standard met recovery criteria in
the LCS/LCSD analysis.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
D1587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D 50 ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 €9. 0.5 ug/l 3
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.t ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Totzl) 1330-20-7 R.D. 0.t ug/1 1
Stete of California Lab Certificaticn Noc. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172€ TFH-GRC - Watere N. C LUFT Gasolineé 1 08/10/2004 23:14 Victoria M Martell 1
’ Method
01594 BTEX+E SW-B4€ EZEOE 1 0%/14,/2004 15:00 Marc S Neal 1
Oxygensates+ EDC+EDE+ETOR ; : -
0114€ GC VO Wster Frep SW-84€ 5030E i 09/10/20G04 22:14 Victorie M Martel. n.s.
011e2 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-64€ SC30E 1 0DS/14/2004 15:00 Marc & Meal T &-



L ancaster
| aboratories

4

Analysis Report -

£406 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2485 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661* www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lzncaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 43473146
MW-2-W-040903 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-3
Colliected:09/03/2004 10:1E by AS Account Number:; 10504
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco )
PeLCILEC: U AYreUls BL el ila CLLL TolTinwer Concoon T I12ICC
Discara: 10/20/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
HRODZR
As FTeceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. RAnalveie Name CAE Number Kesult Detection Units Factor
Limit R
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters T.&. 300. 50. g /i 1
The reported concentraticn cf TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
czsoline comstituents eluting prior teo the C€F (n-hexsne] TPH-GRO range
start time. i
The percent recovery of the surroczte standard was cutside QOC limits in the ME
zssociated with thie sample. The surrogate standard met recovery criteria inm
the LCS/LCSD analysis.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.T. 100. ug/l1 2
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,E00. 10 ug/1 20
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 2
05407 Toluene 106-8B-3 N.D. 1. ug/l P
(¢541% Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.L. i. ug/1 2
Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
211 GC/MS veolatile compounds were raised.
The vizl submitted for volstile analysis did not have & pH < 2 &t the time
of snalysis. Due tc the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
zppropriate for the lsboratory to adjust the pH at the time of satple
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
State of Celifornia lab Certification Ne. 211€
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeie Dilution
No, Analysie Name Method Trisl¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q17ZE TPH-GRCO - Waters N. CE LUFT Gascline z 0%/13/2004 01:57 Victoria M Martell 1
Method
[ahg=3:11 ETEX+E SW-E4€ EZEOF z 0e/14¢/2004 15:2< Marc £ Nezl z
Oxycenates+EDC+EDE+ETOR
01582 BTEX+C SW-E4€ EZEDE z 09/14/2004 15:48 Marc £ Neal 20
Cxycenates+EDC+EDE+ETOE ) R
D114¢ GC VCA Watexr Prep SW-£4€ EBC2QE H 0871172004 01:57 Victeris M Martell n.a.
0l1e: GC/ME VOA Weter Frep SW-E4€ 5030k - 0S/14/2004 15:2< Marc £ Negl 0.&.




L ancaster i -
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hokand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier. PA 17605-2426 «717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Labeorateries Sample No. WW 4347147
MW-4-W-040902 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 3EE145 GRD
451 Eegenberger-Cakland TDE00102238 MW-4
Collected:05/03/2004 12:55% by ASE Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 09/0B/2004 11:00 ChevronTexacc
Reported: 09/19/2004 at 22:32 6001 Bollinaer Ganyon R4 14310
TiccaxG: ig/oc,foeos Czn Famon Cp G4RER3 ‘
HROO4
Ae Received
CAT 2r Keceived Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.z. 270. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline censtituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. )
The percent recovery of the surrogste standard was outside QC limits in the MS
associated with this sample. The surrogate estandard met recovery criteria im
the LCS5/LCSD analysis.
01554 ETEX+% Oxycenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-E N.D. 100. ug/l z
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-2 1,50¢C. 1¢, ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-Z N.L. 1. ug/1 z
05407 Toluene 108-68-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 z
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 1. ug/1 z
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 z
Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/ME vclatile compounds were raised.
State cf Celifornia Lab Certificatiom Nc. 211¢
Laboratery Chronicle
CAT Analysic Dilution
N . Anslyeis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Weterc W. CA LUFT Gescline 1 0&/11/2004 0Z2:30 Victoria M Martell 1
Method -
01594 BTEX+Z EW-84€ EZECE bl ne/14/2004 1€:14 Mare & Neal z
Oxvaoenates+ EDC+ EDB+ETCH
01584 BTEX+C EW-B4& EZEUE 1 08/14/2004 1€:3% Marc S Neal 2¢
Oxygenates+ EDC+EDE+ETOR . . -
0114¢ GC VOA Wztex Prep SW-£4¢ 5030t 1 0G/11/2004 CZ:20C Victoria M Martell n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOR Weter Prep SW-E4€ SU30E I 09/14/20048 16:14 Marc £ Neszl n.a.



L ancaster - »
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Heliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencester, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661 www.tancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Jo. WW 4347148
MW-5-W-0405032 Grak Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Ozkland TO600102238 MW-5
Collected:09/03/2004 13:2¢t by RS Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco
Feported: 0471572004 at zz:iliz s boasinRer LabYOD uoseoaw
Discard: 10/20/2004 San Ramcn CA 94583
HROO05
Ae Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeie Name CAS Number Reeult Detecticon Unite Factor
Limit
01726 TPH-GRO - Waters n.s. N.D. 5G. ug/l 1
The reported concentration cf TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
ozscline constituents eluting pricr to the C€ {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
The percent recovery of the surrogste standard was outside QOC limite in the MS !
asscciated with this sample. The surrogate standard met recovery criteria in
the LCS/LCSD analysis.
01LE9: BTEX+5 Oxyoenates+EDC+EDE+ETOE
01587 Ethancl €4-17-5 N.D. 5C. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 16234-04-4 80. 0.5 ug/1 i
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. C.5 ug/l i
State of Celifcrnia Lab Certification Nc. 211¢€
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysie Dilution
Ro. knzlysis Name ' Method Trislt¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172E TFE-GRO - Waters N. C: LUFT Gasoline 1 0e/20/2004 23:47 Victorie M Martell 1
Method
01594 ETEX4E SW-EB4€ EZECQE 1 05/714/2004 17:04 Marc S Neal 1
Oxyaenaltes+EDC-EDE4+ETORE i .
D114¢ GC VOR Weater Frep SW-§46 5030DE : Ue/10/2004 23:4% Victorie M Martell n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOE Water Prep SW-£4€ LO2OE £8/14/2004 17:04 Marc & Nesl L.&.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347145%
MW-6-W- 040503 Grab® Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TODEO0102238 MW-6
Collected:05/03/2004 10:40 by RE LZccount Number: 10804
Submitted: 09/08/2G04 11:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/1%/2004 at 22:32 001 Bollinoer Canven Rd L4310
Liscwad: 20,/2C,2004 O-v Dewen N7 GAERD
HROO&
he FReceived
CaT AE FReceived Method Dilution
Ro. Analysies Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172B TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TFE-GRO does mot include MTBE or other
gaspline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The percent recovery of the surrogate etandard was cutside QC limits in the ME
asscciated with this sample. The surrogate standard met recovery criteria in |
the LCS/LCSD anGialysis.
01554 ETEX+5 Oxygenhates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 - Ethanol £4-17-5 K.D 50. ug/1 3
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6 D.5% ug/l 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D G.t ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-BE-Z N.D 0.t ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.2 ug/1 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 133G-20-% N.D 0.8 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticon Ne. 213€
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analyeie pilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
017z2e TPE-GRO - Weter:s . N. €A LUFT Gascline i 0¢/11,/2004 00:1¢ Victoria M Martell 1
Method
01854 ETEX+Z SW-E4e EZ&0E: 1 Qo/14/2004 17:2¢ Marc S Neal 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR ; .
Bll4¢€ GC VOR Wster FPrep SW-EB4€ S5030F 1 ps/11/2004 Q0:15 Victoria M Martell n.a.
01162 GC/ME VOAR Water Frep SW-84€ 5030F 1 0S/14,/2004 17:2F Marc £ Neal n.é
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Lakboratories Sample No. WW 4347150
MW-7-W-040903 Grab Water
Facilitw$# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Cakland TOE00102238 MW-7
Collected:09/03/2004 131:20 by AS Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco .
Percrtec: (8/18/200Z4 st 22022 AL RCLLITNIOEY LVl FUoLs 3l
Discard: 10/20/2004 San Ramon C& S4583
HROG7
ALe keceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analyeis Name ChS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. E5. 50. ug/1 1
The repcorted concentration cf TPHE-GRC does not include MTEBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time. .
The percent recovery of the surrooste standard was outside QC limits in the MS
associated with this sample. The surrogate standard met recovery criteria in
the LCS/LCSD analysie.
015584 ETEX+5 Oxyeenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.% ug/l 1
05407 Toluvene 108-BE-3 N.D. 0.& ug/l 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
Q6310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. c.t ug/1 3
crate of Californis Lab Certificstion Nco., 211&
Laborateory Chronicle
CAT Rknalysis Dilution
No. BAnslysis Wame Method Trigl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
C172¢E TPE-GRC - Waters K. Ck LUFT Gasoline z 0e/11/Z2004 00:52 Victoria M Martell i
Metheo
01594 ETEX=Z SW-846 EZE0E : 05/14/2004 17:53 Marc¢ & Rezl 1
Oxyoenates+EDC+EDE+ETOE , )
0114¢ GC VOB Weter Prep SW-E4€ S5030F ] 0E/11/2004 00:5Z Victoria M Martell n.a.
011e2 GC/ME VCOR Water Frep SW-E4& S030E z 0&/14,/2004 17:53 Marc & Nezl n.&.
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Page 1 of 3
Quality Contrcl Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexacc Group Number: 2110692
Reported: 09/1%/04 at 10:32 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submined, Jnihese siluaiions, W0 Gemonsirate precision and accuracy al
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank Blank heport LCE LCSD LC5/LCED
Analyeie Name Result MDL Unite &REC SREC Limite RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 04254A07E Sample number{s): 4347143
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l ag ge 70-130 3 30
Batch number: 04254A07C Sample number (s): 4347144-4347150
TPE-GRC - Waters N.D. Q. ug/1 oL S¢€ 7¢-130 3 30
Batch number: Z042581AL Sample number(5): 4347144-4347150
Ethanel N.D. S0. ug/1 3] 4€6-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex N.D. 0.5 ug/l o8 77-127
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l i02 £5-117
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/li 100 £5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/i 101 E2-119
Zvlene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l SE E3-113
Batch number: Z0426C1RE cample number{s): 4347142
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethker N.D. 0.5 ug/l 9€ 77-127
Eenzene N.D. 0.t ug,1 g¢ £5-117
Tcluene N.D. 0.5 ug/i 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.t ug/l 100 g2-11%
Xylene (Total) K.D. 0.t ug/1 a7 £2-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MED MS/MSD RPD BRGE DUP DUF Dup RFD
Analysis Name $REC  %REC  Limite RPD  MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___
Batch number: 04254A07E sample number (g): 4347143
TFH-GRO - Waters 108 £3-154
Batch number: 04254A07C Sample number{s): ¢347144-4347150
TPH-GRO - Waters 105 Z-15¢
Batch number: Z0425B1AE Sample number(s): 4347144-4347150
Ethanol 70 73 3z-1%t=2 & 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 103 ES-134 K] 30
Benzene 102 10% E3-1ZE z £l
Toluene 104 108 E3-12% z an
Ethylbenzene 103 10: £z-12% z 3
Xylene (Total) 10z 10z £z-1:C Q 30
Batch number: Z0426C1RE semple number(s): 434714:
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 102 94 65134 7 30

*- QOutside of specification
{1) The result for one or hoth determinalions was iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report °

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, [ancaster, PA 178052428 =717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www.lancasierlabs.com

A1

Qualiﬁ§

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

keported:

0¢/19/04 at 10:32 PM

Control

Summary

Group Number:

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MED

dnalysiec Name %*REC %REC
EBenzene 10z ez
Toluene 103 35
Ethylbenzene 101 22
Xylene (Total! 98 o0

ME/MED
Limits
B3-128
B3-127
g2-12%
£2-130

FFL FrG

kel
Hd
le]

30
20
30
an

om mtnml

MAX Conc

Page 2 of 3
911068
IRN Y ik
cenc EPD Max___

Surrogate Quality Control

hnalysis Name: TPFH-GRO - Waters

Batch number

!
i 04254A07F '
Trifluoroteluene-F

4347142 162
Elank 101
LCS 122
LCSD 118
MS 20E*
Limits: E7-14¢€

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

EBatch number

: D4254AR07C
Trifluorotecluene-F

4347144 30z
4347145 102
434714¢€ 103
4347147 104
4347148 101
434714°9 10z
4347150 10z
Elank 102
LCE 12z
LCSD 11¢
ME 208*
Limits: 57-14¢

Analysie Name: ETEX+3 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOK
Batch number:

Z042581AR
Dikremcflucromethane

1,Z+Dichlorcethane-d4

Tcluene-af

4 -Eromcilucrcbenzens

4347144 EB 103 ER EE
434714¢ 100 10z ce cE
434714¢ o 10¢ 10C gs
4347147 e7 10z oc gz
4347146E 103 10" €% ez
43471459 10z 107 ce G4
434715¢C 10z 10t ot oE
Blank 13 &5 o =}
LCS ot ]2 SE oL
ME SE cf o gE
MSD &y =53 o &t

*. Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOG.

{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

ity kPL
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexacc Group Number: S11i0€Z
Reported: 09/15/04 at 10:32 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limite: E1-120 Fz-112 FE-11Z . 83-113
Analysis Mame: BTEX+MTBE by £260E
Eatch number: Z042601ARA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2z-Dichloroethane-ds Teluene-de 4-Bromof luorobenzene
3347142 SE B &7 g1
Blank of 24 57 S0
1Cs 9¢ 9¢ Y gg
Ms 58 101 o7 SE
MSD SE 103 100 97
Limite: €1-120 gz-112 EE-11z £3-113

*- Owside of specification
UjTmmwhhwmmhﬂﬁmmmMMMw%k%mmﬁwnmﬁmﬂDO
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



(» Lancaster Laboratories

7231 New Hollang Plke 8 Lancaster, FA 17607 Explanation Of SymbOIS and AbbeViationS

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting lechnical data:

N.D. none detected EMGL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
IU International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micremhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq  miliequivalents » Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s) Qe
ug  microgramis) mg  milligram(s) N
“ml milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyle.which can be

reliebly determined veing this gpecific legt,
> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Guantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent ta one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be eguivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because ane liter of water has a
weight very cicse 10 a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent 1o one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb paris per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increzses the analyte weight

basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received hasis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide resull confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitaled on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 8 Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumplive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Conceniration difierence between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits

confirmation columns >25% Duplicate analysis not within control limits
U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <{.995
XxY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical lest resulis for methods lisled on the Izbaratoties’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement unceriainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tesls results relate only to the sampie lested. Clients should be aware thal a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. 1 you have questions regarding the proper lechniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sampie as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIEE BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SFECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING. BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no iecal respansipility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resulis. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary fram the Standard Terms and Conditicns of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 16 any conflicting lerms contained in any acceplance or order submitied by client.

3768.02




